indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the information contained in our audited
financial statements and the audited and unaudited financial statements of Redwood Systems included elsewhere herein. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information also should not be considered representative of CommScope’s future results of operations or financial position.

The transaction was accounted for as an acquisition of Redwood Systems. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the purchase price was allocated to the
underlying tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their respective estimated fair market values, with the excess purchase
price allocated to goodwill. The purchase price allocation was based on estimates of the fair market value of the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities
of Redwood Systems. As of the date of this prospectus, the Company has substantially finalized the preliminary purchase price allocation and no further
revisions are anticipated.

50

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In millions, except share and per share amounts)

   CommScope  Redwood  Adjustments  Consolidated
Net sales   $ 3,480.1   $ 3.8   $ —   $ 3,483.9

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales   2,279.2   2.8   —   2,282.0
Selling, general and administrative   502.3   3.6   —   505.9
Research and development   126.4   2.0   0.1(A)   128.5
Amortization of purchased intangibles   174.9   —   0.6(B)   175.5
Asset impairment   45.5   —   —   45.5
Restructuring costs, net   22.1   —   —   22.1

Total operating costs and expenses   3,150.4   8.4   0.7   3,159.5

Operating income   329.7   (4.6)   (0.7)   324.4
Other income (expense), net   (48.0)   —   —   (48.0)
Interest expense   (208.6)   (0.3)   0.3(C)   (208.6)
Interest income   3.1   —   —   3.1

Income (loss) before income taxes   76.2   (4.9)   (0.4)   70.9
Income tax benefit (expense)   (56.8)   —   1.8(D)   (55.0)

Net income (loss)   $ 19.4   $ (4.9)  $ 1.4   $ 15.9

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 0.12   $ 0.10
Diluted   $ 0.12   $ 0.10

Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions):
Basic   160.6   160.6
Diluted   164.0   164.0

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations.

51

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(A) Reflects the estimated additional depreciation as a result of increasing the value of Redwood Systems’ property, plant and equipment to estimated fair

value. The allocation among income statement line items is based on Redwood Systems’ current classification of depreciation expense.